APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 102 –

In September 2007, the HKICPA’s Financial Reporting Standards Committee has clarified that the
Land Appreciation Tax is a form of income tax and is within the scope of HKAS 12 “Income Taxes”.
Accordingly, Land Appreciation Tax charge has been reclassified from cost of sales to income tax expense
on the consolidated income statement and the related prepaid Land Appreciation Tax and Land Appreciation
Tax payable shall be grouped under income tax recoverable and income tax payable on the face of the
consolidated balance sheet.

These changes in accounting treatment have been adjusted retrospectively by restating the
comparative information for the year.

The financial statements for the year ended 30 April 2008 include a restatement of the 2007 financial
statements to the effect of the change in accounting treatment described above. The effects of the
restatement on the 2007 financial statements are summarised below:

Effect on the consolidated financial statements

Consolidated income statements for the year ended 30 April 2007

Effect of restatement:
increase/(decrease)

2007 Reclassification 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(as previously
reported)

(as restated)

Turnover 2,779,845 – 2,779,845

Cost of sales (2,438,229) 200,613 (2,237,616)

Gross profit 341,616 200,613 542,229

Other revenue 33,823 – 33,823
Other net income 39,270 – 39,270
Net valuation gain on investment properties 214,700 – 214,700
Fair value gain on transfer of completed

properties held for sale to investment
properties 323,083 – 323,083

Distribution and selling expenses (90,604) – (90,604)
General and administrative expenses (197,145) – (197,145)

Profit from operations 664,743 200,613 865,356

Finance costs (81,402) – (81,402)
Share of profits less losses of associates (5,258) – (5,258)
Gain on disposals of subsidiaries 283,247 – 283,247
Impairment loss on assets of a disposal

group classified as held for sale (20,000) – (20,000)

Profit before taxation 841,330 200,613 1,041,943

Income tax (23,090) (200,613) (223,703)

Profit for the year 818,240 – 818,240

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company 833,319 – 833,319
Minority interests (15,079) – (15,079)

Profit for the year 818,240 – 818,240

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 103 –

Consolidated balance sheet at 30 April 2007

Effect of restatement:
increase/(decrease)

2007 Reclassification 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(as previously
reported)

(as restated)

Non-current assets
Investment property 1,475,834 – 1,475,834
Other property, plant and equipment 137,933 – 137,933
Interest in associate – – –
Deposit for acquisition of subsidiaries 255,170 – 255,170
Restricted bank deposits 94,225 (10,100) 84,125
Derivative financial instrument 20,000 – 20,000
Deferred tax assets 15,739 – 15,739

1,998,901 (10,100) 1,988,801- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current assets
Inventories 8,675,001 – 8,675,001
Available-for-sale investments 90,900 – 90,900
Trade and other receivables 1,562,948 (9,393) 1,553,555
Income tax recoverable 123,907 9,393 133,300
Restricted bank deposits – 10,100 10,100
Cash and cash equivalents 1,411,472 – 1,411,472

11,864,228 10,100 11,874,328
Assets of a disposal group classified as

held for sale 281,002 – 281,002

12,145,230 10,100 12,155,330- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,526,984 (206,272) 1,320,712
Pre-sale receipts from customers 1,921,783 – 1,921,783
Bank borrowings 671,700 – 671,700
Loan payables 170,422 – 170,422
Income tax payable 201,224 206,272 407,496
Dividend payable 9 – 9

4,492,122 – 4,492,122
Liabilities directly associated with assets of

a disposal group classified as held for
sale 39,035 – 39,035

4,531,157 – 4,531,157- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ---------------------------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ---------------------------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ----------------------------------------------------------

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 104 –

Effect of restatement:
increase/(decrease)

2007 Reclassification 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(as previously
reported)

(as restated)

Net current assets 7,614,073 10,100 7,624,173- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ---------------------------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ---------------------------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ----------------------------------------------------------

Total assets less current liabilities 9,612,974 – 9,612,974- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings 1,401,880 – 1,401,880
Loan payables 458,174 – 458,174
Convertible notes 1,254,074 – 1,254,074
Derivative financial instrument 53,000 – 53,000
Deferred tax liabilities 934,295 – 934,295

4,101,423 – 4,101,423- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ---------------------------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ---------------------------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ----------------------------------------------------------

NET ASSETS 5,511,551 – 5,511,551

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 68,754 – 68,754
Contributed surplus 331,149 – 331,149
Exchange reserve 123,397 – 123,397
Other reserves 4,435,531 – 4,435,531

Total equity attributable to equity
shareholders of the Company 4,958,831 – 4,958,831

Minority interest 552,720 – 552,720

TOTAL EQUITY 5,511,551 – 5,511,551

Such change in accounting treatment had no significant impact to the financial position of the
Group prior to 1 May 2006.

3. TURNOVER

The principal activities of the Group are property development and property investment.

Turnover represents revenue from sale of property units (net of business tax) and rental income. The
amount of each significant category of revenue recognised in turnover during the year is as follows:

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue from sale of property 5,018,642 2,779,642
Gross rentals from investment properties 10,618 203

5,029,260 2,779,845

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

[…]

appreciation of the RMB against foreign currencies can affect the Group’s results. The Group did not hedge
its currency exposure.

(i) Exposure to currency risk

The following table details the Group’s exposure at the balance sheet date to currency risk
arising from recognised assets or liabilities denominated in a currency other than the Group’s
functional currency.

2008 2007
United
States

Dollars
Hong Kong

Dollars

United
States

Dollars
Hong Kong

Dollars
’000 ’000 ’000 ’000

Trade and other receivables 191 1,495 – 2,575
Cash and cash equivalents 30,203 279,633 5,162 313,699
Trade and other payables (10,703) (11,594) – (182,768)
Bank borrowing – – – (500,000)
Convertible notes – (939,480) – (1,254,074)
Senior notes (371,518) – – –

Overall exposure to currency
risk (351,827) (669,946) 5,162 (1,620,568)

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 139 –

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profit after tax and
retained profits in response to reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the
Group has significant exposure at the balance sheet date. Other components of equity would not be
affected by changes in the foreign exchange rates.

2008 2007
Increase/

(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on
profit after

tax and
retained

profits

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on
profit after

tax and
retained

profits
HK$’000 HK$’000

United States Dollars 2% (54,869) 2% 805
(2)% 54,869 (2)% (805)

Hong Kong Dollars 5% (34,962) 5% (81,020)
(5)% 34,962 (5)% 81,020

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in foreign
exchange rates had occurred at the balance sheet date and had been applied to the Group’s exposure
to currency risk for financial instruments in existence at that date, and that all other variables, in
particular interest rates, remain constant. The stated changes represent management’s assessment of
reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange rates over the period until the next annual balance
sheet date. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2007.

(e) Equity price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from changes in the Company’s own share price to

[…]

currency of the entity to which they relate. Differences resulting from the translation of the financial
statements of the entity within the Group into the Group’s presentation currency are excluded.

At 31 December 2009 At 30 April 2009
United
States

Dollars
Hong Kong

Dollars

United
States

Dollars
Hong Kong

Dollars
’000 ’000 ’000 ’000

Trade and other receivables – 854,809 194 52,016
Cash and cash equivalents 249 79,737 31,680 417,641

Trade and other payables (17,149) (11,967) (10,471)
Convertible notes – (62,136) – (1,028,195
Senior notes (377,282) – (374,858) –

Overall exposure to currency
risk (394,182) 860,443 (353,455) (570,810

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 237 –

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and
retained profits) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant
exposure at the balance sheet date had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables
remained constant.

At 31 December 2009 At 30 April 2009
Increase/

(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on
profit after

tax and
retained

profits

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on
profit after

tax and
retained

profits
HK$’000 HK$’000

United States Dollars 2% (61,492) 2% (55,139)
(2)% 61,492 (2)% 55,139

Hong Kong Dollars 5% 43,022 5% (28,541)
(5)% (43,022) (5)% 28,541

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the
instantaneous effects on each of the Group’s entities’ profit after tax and equity measured in the
respective functional currencies, translated into Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rate ruling at the
balance sheet date for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to
re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign
currency risk at the balance sheet date. The analysis excludes differences that would result from the